fair and reasonable and to the best interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

12

Under the Scheme, the aggregate amount by issuance of the Scheme Shares as at the

Effective Date (31 July 2019) is approximately HK$1,131.7 million which will be used to

settle the liabilities of Convertible Bonds plus Interest and Promissory Notes amounted to

approximately HK$1,131.7 million pursuant to the Scheme.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Scenario 1

As at the Effective Date, the overall effect on the shareholdings in the Company of various

parties as a result of the Scheme is set out in the following table (i) as at the Despatch Date;

and (ii) immediately after implementation of the Scheme for illustration purpose only:

Scenario 1

(i) As at the Despatch Date (ii) Immediately after implementation of the Scheme

No. of Shares Approx. No. of Shares Approx.

Existing Shares

Conversion

Shares

Promissory

Notes Shares

Interest Shares

as at the

Effective Date Total Shares

Approx.

The substantial Shareholders

Hong Kong Mengzai Material Co., Limited 384,416,000 16.67% 384,416,000 – – – 384,416,000 10.33%

State Energy (Note 1) 454,268,172 19.70% 454,268,172 113,665,537 159,250,000 7,109,547 734,293,256 19.73%

Other Creditors

CITIC International Assets Management Limited and

its associates (Note 2) 102,552,205 4.45% 102,552,205 902,501,162 – 56,449,594 1,061,502,961 28.53%

Cheng Lut Tim (Note 3) – – – 5,000,000 – 312,740 5,312,740 0.14%

Lo Shao Chi Julian (Note 3) – – – 2,500,000 – 156,370 2,656,370 0.07%

Zhao Xiao Hua (Note 3) – – – 1,250,000 – 78,185 1,328,185 0.04%

Spurrey Limited (Note 3) – – – 91,538,575 – 5,725,550 97,264,125 2.61%

China Energy Conservation & Environmental Protection

(Hong Kong) Investment Co., Limited

(Note 3 and Note 4) – – – 64,992,388 – 4,065,140 69,057,528 1.86%

Public Shareholders 1,365,266,439 59.18% 1,365,266,439 – – – 1,365,266,439 36.69%

Total 2,306,502,816 100.00% 2,306,502,816 1,181,447,662 159,250,000 73,897,126 3,721,097,604 100.00%

13

Scenario 2

As at 31 December 2019, the overall effect on the shareholdings in the Company of various

parties as a result of the Scheme is set out in the following table (i) as at the Despatch Date;

and (ii) immediately after implementation of the Scheme for illustration purpose only:

Scenario 2

(i) As at the Despatch Date (ii) Immediately after implementation of the Scheme
No. of Shares Approx. No. of Shares Approx.

Existing Shares

Conversion

Shares

Promissory

Notes Shares

Interest Shares

as at 31

December 2019 Total Shares

Approx.

The substantial Shareholders

Hong Kong Mengzai Material Co., Limited 384,416,000 16.67% 384,416,000 – – – 384,416,000 10.29%

State Energy (Note 1) 454,268,172 19.70% 454,268,172 113,665,537 159,250,000 8,538,929 735,722,638 19.69%

Other Creditors

CITIC International Assets Management Limited and

its associates (Note 2) 102,552,205 4.45% 102,552,205 902,501,162 – 67,798,855 1,072,852,222 28.72%

Cheng Lut Tim (Note 3) – – – 5,000,000 – 375,616 5,375,616 0.14%

Lo Shao Chi Julian (Note 3) – – – 2,500,000 – 187,808 2,687,808 0.07%

Zhao Xiao Hua (Note 3) – – – 1,250,000 – 93,904 1,343,904 0.04%

Spurrey Limited (Note 3) – – – 91,538,575 – 6,876,679 98,415,254 2.63%

China Energy Conservation & Environmental Protection

(Hong Kong) Investment Co., Limited

(Note 3 and Note 4) – – – 64,992,388 – 4,882,442 69,874,830 1.87%

Public Shareholders 1,365,266,439 59.18% 1,365,266,439 – – – 1,365,266,439 36.55%

Total 2,306,502,816 100.00% 2,306,502,816 1,181,447,662 159,250,000 88,754,233 3,735,954,711 100.00%

Notes:

1. As State Energy is a substantial shareholder of the Company, it is a connected person of the Company

under the Listing Rules. These Shares comprise (i) 454,268,172 Shares which is beneficially owned by

State Energy and (ii) 113,665,537 Conversion Shares to be allotted and issued to State Energy under the

Scheme. Mr. Liu Quanhui (“Mr. Liu”) and Ms. Niu Fang (“Ms. Niu”) are interested in State Energy by

53.3% and 46.7% respectively1. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Liu and Ms. Niu are deemed to be interested in

the Shares held by State Energy. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, as at the